
 

 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 4 November 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

 Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor David Henwood Cowley; 

 Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook; 

 Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3 CANTERBURY HOUSE, RIVERA HOUSE AND ADAMS HOUSE, 
COWLEY ROAD: 15/02542/OUT 

13 - 42 

 Site Address: Canterbury House, Rivera House and Adams House and 
Vacant Plot on Street Frontage, Cowley Road, Oxford, OX4 2FQ. 
 
Proposal: Change of use of Canterbury House, Adams House (Block B) and 
Rivera House (Block C) from Class B1 Business Use to 36 student study 
rooms with ancillary facilities. Outline application (seeking access, layout and 
scale) for 3 storey building (Block A) to provide 24 student study rooms with 
ancillary facilities. 
 
Officer recommendation: to refuse the application for the following reasons: 
  
1. The proposed development would result in the loss of employment land in 

the absence of robust justification to the detriment of the economic vitality 
of the city and the important balance between employment and housing 
as a means of achieving sustainable development. Consequently the 
proposals fail to accord with the requirements of policy CS28 of the 
Oxford Core Strategy 2026 as well as the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

2. The proposals would result in a height and scale of development that 
would, because of its scale and proximity to Canterbury House, cause 
harm to the streetscene and the character of the area and would cause 
substantial harm to the setting of the adjacent non-designated heritage 
asset of Canterbury House that is not outweighed by any public benefit 
contrary to the requirements of policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP9 and CP10 
of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, policies CS18, CS19 and CS22 of 
the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 as well as policies HP9 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan 2011-2026 
 

3. Having regard to the amount of student accommodation proposed 
together with existing student accommodation and on the adjacent site as 
well as the proximity of family dwellings, the proposed development 
would be likely to cumulatively give rise to a level of noise and 
disturbance that would cause significant harm to the amenity enjoyed by 
occupiers of nearby dwellings and have a significant impact on the mix 
and balance of the local community to the detriment of the character of 
the local area and successful community cohesion. Consequently in this 
respect the proposals are found to be contrary to the requirements of 
Policies CP1, CP10, CP19 and CP21 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
as well as Policy HP5 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026. 
 

4. The proposals would represent an overdevelopment of the site, as 
indicated by the poor level of outdoor amenity space and highly 
constrained parking and servicing arrangements within the site. The likely 
result would be an inadequate quality of living accommodation for future 

 



 
  
 

 

occupiers and overflow car parking in the surrounding roads, to the 
detriment of the safe and free flow of traffic and the amenities of existing 
neighbours of the site, contrary to policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP9 and 
CP10 and TR3 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, policies CS18, and 
CS25 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 as well as policies HP5, HP9, 
HP15 and HP16 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026. 

4 SITE OF FORMER FRIAR PUBLIC HOUSE, 2 OLD MARSTON 
ROAD: 15/02543/FUL 

43 - 56 

 Site Address: Site of former Friar Public House, 2 Old Marston Road Oxford  
 
Proposal: Erection of 3-storey building to provide student accommodation of 
30 number ensuite rooms with kitchen/diner to each floor and communal hall; 
and provision of covered bin store, bicycle parking and communal garden; 
and erection of laundry building. 
 
Officer recommendation: to support the development in principle but defer 
the application in order to draw up a legal agreement in the terms outlined 
below and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of permission, subject 
to conditions, on its completion: 
 
Conditions: 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials to be approved. 
4. Landscaping Scheme. 
5. Boundary Treatments. 
6. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1. 
7. Tree Protection Measures. 
8. Renewable Energy Generation. 
9. Laundry Room. 
10. Cycle Parking. 
11. Bin store. 
12. Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
13. Agreement - no cars. 
14. Student use. 
15. Variation of Local Traffic Order. 
16. Drop off arrangements. 
17. Day to day management. 
18. Student travel packs. 
19. Signage. 
20. Lighting. 
21. Surface water management. 
22. Biodiversity enhancement measures. 
 
Legal Agreement: an off-site affordable housing contribution in accordance 
with Policy HP6. 

 

 

5 ASHLAR HOUSE ADJ 2 GLANVILLE ROAD: 15/00955/FUL 57 - 72 

 Site Address: Ashlar House, adjacent 2 Glanville Road, Oxford 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing builder's yard; erection of 3 x 3 bed 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) and 3 x4 bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3); 
and provision of private amenity space, car parking, cycling and bins storage. 
 

 



 
  
 

 

Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission for this development, 
subject to the conditions and a S106 Legal Agreement in the terms outlined 
below, and delegate to officers the completion of that legal agreement and 
the issuing of the notice of permission subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions: 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples of materials. 
4. Landscape plan required. 
5. Landscape carry out after completion. 
6. Boundary details - development commencement. 
7. Sight lines. 
8. Details of cycle parking, waste & recycling storage areas. 
9. Suspected contamination - risk assess, Phase 2 and Phase 3 

assessment required. 
10. Bat & Bird Boxes integrated into building. 
11. Surface drainage scheme. 
 
Legal agreement: to secure affordable housing contributions for the delivery 
of off-site affordable housing provision. 

6 LAND TO REAR OF 17 BETWEEN TOWNS ROAD: 15/02245/OUT 73 - 88 

 Site Address: Land to the rear of 17 Between Towns Road, Oxford.  
 
Proposal: Outline application (seeking approval of access, appearance, 
layout and scale) for the erection of three storey building consisting of 6 x 2 
bed flats (Use Class C3); provision of private amenity space, car parking, 
cycle and waste storage. 
 
Officer recommendation: to support the development in principle but defer 
the application in order to draw up a legal agreement in the terms outlined 
below and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of permission, subject 
to conditions, on its completion. 
 
Conditions 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Reserved Matters. 
3. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
4. Materials to be approved. 
5. Parking. 
6. Specific car parking allocation. 
7. Cycle parking. 
8. Construction traffic management plan. 
9. Drainage. 
10. Fire sprinkler system. 
11. Archaeology Watching Brief. 
12. Landscaping. 
13. Boundary treatments. 
14. Outdoor lighting. 
15. Refuse and recycling store. 
16. Plant. 
17. No gate. 
 
Legal Agreement: an off-site affordable housing contribution in accordance 
with Policy HP4 

 



 
  
 

 

7 TEMPLARS RETAIL PARK UNITS 1F AND 1G: 15/02288/FUL 89 - 98 

 Site Address: Units 1F and 1G Templars Retail Park, Between Towns Road, 
Oxford.  
 
Proposal: Change of use from vacant unit (Use Class A3) to gym (Use Class 
D2); external alterations to facilitate a single entrance. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials as specified. 
4. Noise breakout. 
5. Air conditioning, mechanical ventilation. 
6. Restricted use. 

 

 

8 82 NORMANDY CRESCENT: 15/02578/FUL 99 - 108 

 Site Address: 82 Normandy Crescent, Oxford OX4 2TN. 
 
Proposal: Change of use from dwelling house (C3) to House in Multiple 
Occupation (Use Class C4). 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve planning permission with the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Parking. 
4. Retention of low wall. 
5. SUDs. 
6. Refuse, recycling and cycle storage. 
7. Use of garage. 

 

 

9 28 MEREWOOD AVENUE: 15/02761/FUL 109 - 114 

 Site Address
[...]
ey are addressing the meeting.   
 
For more information on recording at meetings please refer to the Council’s Protocol for Recording 
at Public Meetings  
 
9. Meeting Etiquette  
All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit 
disruptive behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to 
proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee. 
The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting.  
 
10. Members should not:  
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law;  
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public; 
(c) proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until the 
reasons for that decision have been formulated; or  
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee must determine 
applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 
 
 



 
 
East Area Planning Committee 

 
4 November 2015 

 
 
Application Number: 15/02542/OUT 

  
Decision Due by: 15 December 2015 

  
Proposal: Change of use of Canterbury House, Adams House (Block 

B) and Rivera House (Block C) from Class B1 Business Use 
to 36 student study rooms with ancillary facilities. Outline 
application (seeking access, layout and scale) for 3 storey 
building (Block A) to provide 24 student study rooms with 
ancillary facilities. 

  
Site Address: Canterbury House, Rivera House and Adams House and 

Vacant Plot on Street Frontage, Cowley Road, Oxford, OX4 
2FQ, site plan Appendix 1 

  
Ward: Cowley Marsh Ward 

 
Agent:  JPPC Applicant:  Cantay Estates Ltd 
 

 
Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to refuse the 
application for the following reasons: 
  

1. The proposed development would result in the loss of employment land in the 
absence of robust justification t
[...]
s part of the determination of this application, in 
accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In reaching a 
recommendation to refuse, officers consider that the proposal will not undermine 
crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 

 
Background Papers: 15/02542/OUT 
 
Contact Officer: Felicity Byrne 
Extension: 2159 
Date: October 2015 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



41



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

East Area Planning Committee:     4
th
 November 2015 

 

Application Number: 15/02543/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 10th November 2015 

  

Proposal: Erection of 3-storey building to provide student 
accommodation of 30 number ensuite rooms with 
kitchen/diner to each floor and communal hall. Provision of 
covered bin store, bicycle parking and communal garden. 
Erection of laundry building. 

  

Site Address: Site Of Former Friar Public House 2 Old Marston Road 

Oxford (site plan: appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Marston Ward 

 

Agent:  Ms Lesley Cotton Applicant:  Mr Steven Dunne 

 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to support the development in 
principle but defer the application in order to draw up a legal agreement in the terms 
outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of permission, 
subject to conditions on its completion. 

 

Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The proposed development is a suitable location for student accommodation 

having had regard to the Council’s planning policies and specifically Policy 
CP1 and HP5 of the Sites and Housing Plan. The proposed design of the 
development is considered to be acceptable in terms of its siting, visual 
impact and choice of materials. Officers have had specific regard to the visual 
prominence of the site. The proposed development would not have an 
adverse impact on nearby mature trees and there is adequate scope to 
ensure that the trees are protected during the construction of the 
development, subject to the detailed conditions set out in relation to this 
matter. There are opportunities to provide on-site renewable or low carbon 
energy to meet the requirements of Policy HP11 of the Sites and Housing 
Plan. Officers have carefully considered all objections to these proposals and 
have thoroughly assessed the impact of the development on the amenity of 
neighbouring residential occupiers; specifically considering the requirements 
of Policy HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan. In reaching a recommendation 
to approve the development Officers have considered the impact of the 
proposed development on highway safety and on parking conditions in the 
area. It is considered that for the above reasons the development would be 
acceptable and consider that the proposals would accord with the Council’s 

43

Agenda Item 4



REPORT 

adopted planning policies subject to the conditions as set out below: 

 

Conditions 
1  Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials to be approved   
4 Landscaping Scheme   
5 Boundary Treatments   
6 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
7 Tree Protection Measures   
8 Renewable Energy Generation   
9 Laundry Room   
10 Cycle Parking   
11 Bin store   
12 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
13 Agreement - no cars   
14 Student use   
15 Variation of Local Traffic Order   
16 Drop off arrangements   
17 Day to day management   
18 Student travel packs   
19 Signage   
20 Lighting   
21 Surface water management 
22 Biodiversity enhancement measures 
 

Legal Agreement 

• An off-site affordable housing contribution in accordance with Policy HP6 
 

Principal Local Policies 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 
 

Core Strategy 

CS2_ - Previously developed and
[...]

Decision Due by: 18
th
 September 2015 

  

Proposal: Outline application (seeking approval of access, 
appearance, layout and scale) for the erection of three 
storey building consisting of 6 x 2 bed flats (Use Class C3). 
Provision of private amenity space, car parking, cycle and 
waste storage. 

  

Site Address: Land to the Rear of 17 Between Towns Road, Oxford (site 

plan: appendix 1)  
  

Ward: Cowley Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Henry Venners, JPPC Applicant:  Tudor Woods Estate Ltd. 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to support the development in 
principle but defer the application in order to draw up a legal agreement in the terms 
outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of permission, 
subject to conditions on its completion. 

 

Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The proposed development would make an efficient use of an existing under-

used surface car park that is regarded to be previously developed land and is 
suitable for residential purposes.  The principle of the development is 
therefore accepted for the purposes of Policy CP2 of the Oxford Core Strategy 
(2011) and Policies CP1 and CP6 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016. The 
design of the proposed development has been carefully considered in terms 
of its size, scale and choice of materials. A thorough assessment of the 
impact on amenity arising from the development of the proposed building has 
been made and it is considered that the development would not have an 
adverse impact on neighbouring residential occupiers. The proposal would 
provide a good standard of internal and external living environment for the 
future occupiers of the proposed housing; meeting the requirements of 
Policies HP12 and HP13 of the Sites and Housing Plan.  The dwellings would 
provide a level of off-street parking which would be considered suitable for a 
sustainable area such as this which lies within the defined primary District 
Centre as set out in Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy (2011).  The 
development would not introduce any significant arboricultural, ecological, or 

73

Agenda Item 6



REPORT 

archaeological impacts and any such issues could be successfully mitigated 
by appropriately worded conditions.  In reaching a decision to approve the 
development there has been careful consideration of the comments and 
objections raised in relation to the proposals. The proposed development 
would accord with the overall aims of the National Planning Policy Framework 
and the relevant policies of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026, Oxford Local Plan 
2001-2016, and Sites and Housing Plan. 

 

Conditions 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Reserved Matters   
3 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
4 Materials to be approved   
5 Parking  
6 Specific car parking allocation  
7 Cycle parking  
8 Construction traffic management plan  
9 Drainage   
10 Fire sprinkler system   
11 Archaeology Watching Brief 
12 Landscaping   
13 Boundary treatments   
14 Outdoor lighting   
15 Refuse and recycling store   
16 Plant   
17 No gate   

 

Legal Agreement 

• An off-site affordable housing contribution in accordance with Policy HP4 

 

Principal Local Plan Policies 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

HE2 - Archaeology 

CP11 - Landscape Design 

CP21 - Noise 
 

Core Strategy 

CS1_ - Hierarchy of Centres 

CS2_ - Previously developed land 

CS10_ - Waste and recycling 

CS11_ - Flooding 

CS12_ - Biodiversity 

CS24_ - Affordable housing 

CS23_ - Mix of housing 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 

74



REPORT 

 

Sites and Housing Plan 

HP2_ - Accessible and Adaptable Homes 

HP4_ - Affordable Homes from Small Housing Sites 

HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 

HP11_ - Low Carbon Homes 

HP12_ - Indoor Spa
[...]
s intentionally left blank



 
East Area Planning Committee 
 

4 November 2015 

 
 
Application Number: 15/02288/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 23 September 2015 

  
Proposal: Change of use from vacant unit (Use Class A3) to gym (Use 

Class D2). External alterations to facilitate a single 
entrance. 

  
Site Address: Units 1F And 1G Templars Retail Park  Between Towns 

Road (Site plan at Appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Cowley Ward 
 
Agent:  Mr Jonathan Best Applicant:  KYARRA S.a.r.l 
 
Application Called in by Councillors Henwood, Anwar, Clarkson and Price. 
For the following reasons: concerned with noise and associated parking issues over 
a period of 24 hours 7 days a week.  These issues may have a detrimental impact 
upon the amenity of local residents. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 

89

Agenda Item 7



3 Materials as specified   
 
4 Noise breakout   
 
5 Air conditioning, mechanical ventilation   
 
6 Restricted use   
 
Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Eff
[...]
eral interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant permission, officers consider that the 
proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community 
safety. 
 

Background Papers:  

 
15/02761/FUL 
 

Contact Officer: Sarah Orchard 

Date: 26th October 2015 

112



0 25 50 75 100
m

Appendix 1

28 Merewood Avenue

 

 

 

© Crown Copyright and database right 2015.
Ordnance Survey 100019348.

1:1,250Scale: (printed to A4)

113



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE EAST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 7 October 2015  
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), 
Brandt, Clarkson, Henwood, Taylor, Wade and Wilkinson. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Robert Fowler (Planning and Regulatory), Michael 
Morgan (Law and Governance), Edward Oteng (Planning and Regulatory), 
Mehdi Rezaie (Planning and Regulatory), Jennifer Thompson (Law and 
Governance) and Matthew Watson (Plannng and Regulatory) 
 
  
 
 
42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Councillors Altaf-Khan (Councillor Wade substituted) and Anwar submitted 
apologies.  
 
 
43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Henwood declared that he had a disclosable pecuniary interest on the 
application at Minute 50 (3 David Nicholls Close) as this related to land he 
owned. He also had an interest in the application at Minute 46 as he was 
applicant on behalf of the parish council. He would leave the room and take no 
part in the debate or decision on these items. 
 
 
44. BRASENOSE FARM COTTAGE: 15/01247/CT3 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission 
[...]
k no part in the debate 
or decision. 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for an increase in ridge height of garage roof (retrospective) and 
conversion of the garage into 1 x 1-bed annexe (Use Class C3) at 3 David 
Nicholls Close, Littlemore. 
 
The clerk reported a correction to paragraph 31: the ridge height was 5.85m not 
8.85m. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/02061/FUL at 3 David 
Nicholls Close with the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Restricted use (ancillary to main dwelling only) 
5. Sustainability design/construction. 
 
 
 

119



 

51. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the planning appeals received and determined during 
August and September. 
 
 
52. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting of 2 September 
2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
53. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
54. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the meeting dates. 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

120


	Agenda
	3 Canterbury House, Rivera House And Adams House, Cowley Road: 15/02542/OUT
	Canterbury House, Rivera House And Adams House, Cowley Road: 15/02542/OUT site plan

	4 Site Of Former Friar Public House, 2 Old Marston Road: 15/02543/FUL
	Site Of Former Friar Public House, 2 Old Marston Road: 15/02543/FUL site plan

	5 Ashlar House Adj 2 Glanville Road: 15/00955/FUL
	Ashlar House Adj 2 Glanville Road: 15/00955/FUL site plan

	6 Land to rear of 17 Between Towns Road: 15/02245/OUT
	17 Between Towns Road: 15/02245/OUT site plan

	7 Templars Retail Park Units 1F and 1G: 15/02288/FUL
	Templars Retail Park Units 1F and 1G: 15/02288/FUL site plan

	8 82 Normandy Crescent: 15/02578/FUL
	82 Normandy Crescent: 15/02578/FUL site plan

	9 28 Merewood Avenue: 15/02761/FUL
	28 Merewood Avenue: 15/02761/FUL site plan

	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EAST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 4 November 2015 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Cook, Anwar, Brandt, Clarkson, 
Henwood, Paule, Smith, Wade and Wilkinson.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Robert Fowler (Planning and Regulatory), Michael 
Morgan (Law and Governance), Trevor Saunders(Planning and Regulatory), 
Mehdi Rezaie (Planning and Regulatory) and Jennifer Thompson (Law and 
Governance)

58. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING

In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Clarkson was elected as 
Chair for this meeting.

59. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillors Altaf-Khan, Coulter, Darke and Taylor submitted apologies. 
Councillors Wade, Cook, Smith and Paule substituted for them respectively.

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Minute 56, application 15/02543/FUL: Councillor Smith declared that she had 
submitted an objection to the application and had predetermined her position. 
She would step down from the committee when it was discussed.

61. CANTERBURY HOUSE, RIVERA HOUSE AND ADAMS HOUSE, 
COWLEY ROAD: 15/02542/OUT

Councillor Henwood arrived during this item and took no part in the debate or 
decision.

The Committee considered an application for the change of use of Canterbury 
House, Adams House (Block B) and Rivera House (Block C) on Cowley Road 
from Class B1 Business Use to 36 student study rooms with ancillary facilities 
and for outline permission (seeking access, layout and scale) for a 3 storey 
building (Block A) to provide 24 student study rooms with ancillary facilities.

Nik Lyzba, the agent, spoke in support of the application.



The Committee asked questions of the officer and the agent covering areas 
including recent changes in the supply of available employment land; the 
application of policy; and marketing.

A motion to refuse the application was lost on being put to the vote; a motion to 
approve the application was lost on the Chair’s casting vote. The Committee 
agreed to defer the application for further information on any recent changes in 
the supply of and need for available employment land; the impact of this on the 
application of policy; and options for the use of this site.

The Committee resolved to defer consideration of application 15/02542/OUT to 
allow officers to provide information on any recent changes in the supply of and 
need for available employment land; the impact of this on the application of 
policy; and options for the use of this site.

62. SITE OF FORMER FRIAR PUBLIC HOUSE, 2 OLD MARSTON ROAD: 
15/02543/FUL

Councillor Smith withdrew from the room for the duration of this item.

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a 3-storey building 
to provide student accommodation of 30 ensuite rooms with kitchen/diner to 
each floor and communal hall; and provision of covered bin store, bicycle parking 
and communal garden; and erection of laundry building at 2 Old Marston Road.

The Chair used her discretion to permit a local resident who had arrived late and 
not registered in time to speak. He spoke against the application.

The Committee agreed to add or amend conditions to require provision of a 
disabled person’s parking space on site should this be required by a resident; 
and prevent use other than by full- time university-age students.

The Committee resolved to support the development in principle but defer 
determination of application 15/02543/FUL in order to draw up a legal agreement 
in the terms outlined below and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of 
permission, subject to conditions below, on its completion:

Conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials to be approved.
4. Landscaping Scheme.
5. Boundary Treatments.
6. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.
7. Tree Protection Measures.
8. Renewable Energy Generation.
9. Laundry Room.
10.Cycle Parking.
11.Bin store.



12.Construction Traffic Management Plan.
13.Agreement - no cars.
14.Student use (full time university students only)
15.Variation of Local Traffic Order.
16.Drop off arrangements.
17.Day to day management.
18.Student travel packs.
19.Signage.
20.Lighting.
21.Surface water management.
22.Biodiversity enhancement measures.
23.Disabled parking space to be available

Legal Agreement: an off-site affordable housing contribution in accordance with 
Policy HP6.

63. ASHLAR HOUSE ADJ 2 GLANVILLE ROAD: 15/00955/FUL

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing builder's 
yard; erection of 3 x 3 bed dwellinghouses (Use Class C3) and 3 x4 bed 
dwellinghouses (Use Class C3); and provision of private amenity space, car 
parking, cycling and bins storage on land adjacent to 2 Glanville Road.

Huw Vaughan Jones, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee considered the design, layout, and siting of the proposed 
dwellings. A motion to refuse permission on grounds of overlooking of the flats to 
the rear, cramped form and internal living space, and concerns over the tandem 
parking arrangements was lost on being put to the vote. The Committee agreed 
to defer consideration for further information.

The Committee resolved to defer consideration of application 15/00955/FUL to 
allow officers to provide information about compliance with policies on separation 
distances and the impact on the flats at the rear of plots 4, 5 and 6, in particular 
the impact on any windows to habitable rooms.

64. LAND TO REAR OF 17 BETWEEN TOWNS ROAD: 15/02245/OUT

The Committee considered an outline application (seeking approval of access, 
appearance, layout and scale) for the erection of three storey building consisting 
of 6 x 2 bed flats (Use Class C3); provision of private amenity space, car 
parking, cycle and waste storage on land to rear of 17 Between Towns Road.

The Committee resolved to support the development in principle but defer 
determination of application 15/02245/OUT in order to draw up a legal 
agreement in the terms outlined below and delegate to officers the issuing of the 
notice of permission, subject to conditions, on its completion.



Conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Reserved Matters.
3. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
4. Materials to be approved.
5. Parking.
6. Specific car parking allocation.
7. Cycle parking.
8. Construction traffic management plan.
9. Drainage.
10.Fire sprinkler system.
11.Archaeology Watching Brief.
12.Landscaping.
13.Boundary treatments.
14.Outdoor lighting.
15.Refuse and recycling store.
16.Plant.
17.No gate.

Legal Agreement: an off-site affordable housing contribution in accordance with 
Policy HP4.

65. TEMPLARS RETAIL PARK UNITS 1F AND 1G: 15/02288/FUL

The Committee considered an application for the change of use from a vacant 
unit (Use Class A3) to gym (Use Class D2); external alterations to facilitate a 
single entrance at Templars Retail Park Units 1F and 1G.

The planning officer reported receipt of two further letters of objection.

Will Roberts, the agent, and Jonathan Best, representing the prospective owner, 
spoke in support of the application.

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/02288/FUL subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials as specified.
4. Noise breakout.
5. Air conditioning, mechanical ventilation.
6. Restricted use.

66. 82 NORMANDY CRESCENT: 15/02578/FUL

The Committee considered an application for the change of use from dwelling 
house (C3) to House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4) at 82 Normandy 
Crescent.



The planning officer reported comments from the highways authority regarding 
ownership of the land used for manoeuvring and a further objection from the 
civic society. He recommended, and the Committee agreed, a condition requiring 
parking arrangements to be completed to the satisfaction of the planning 
authority before occupation.

Paul Beesley, a local resident, spoke against the application. He informed the 
committee that he was a council employee but was speaking solely in his 
capacity as a resident.

Huw Mellor, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 

The Committee resolved to approve planning permission for application 
15/02578/FUL with the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Parking, to be completed to the satisfaction of the planning authority 

before first occupation.
4. Retention of low wall.
5. SUDs.
6. Refuse, recycling and cycle storage.
7. Use of garage.

67. 28 MEREWOOD AVENUE: 15/02761/FUL

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single storey side 
and rear extension.

The Committee resolved to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials – matching.

68. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted the monthly report on planning appeals would be 
submitted to the next meeting.

69. MINUTES

The Committee resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2015 
were a true and accurate record.



70. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

71. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.05 pm


